
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Centre Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 21 MARCH 2018 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman) 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett  
Russ Carr  
Gerard Grech  
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Emma Kane 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Lucy Musgrave  
Graham Packham 
Trevor Phillips  
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gregory Moore 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club following the meeting 

N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
A number of items on the agenda will have already been considered by the Board’s Finance 
Committee or are simply presented for information and it is therefore proposed that they be 
approved or noted without discussion. These items have been marked with a star (*). Any 

Member is able to request that an item be unstarred and subject to discussion; Members are 
asked to inform the Town Clerk or Chairman of this request prior to the meeting. 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. a) Board Minutes   
  To approve the public minutes and summary of the Barbican Centre Board 

meeting held on 17 January 2018.  
For Decision 
(Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 b) *Minutes of the Risk Committee   
  To receive the draft public minutes and summary of the Risk Committee of the 

Barbican Centre Board held on 17 January 2018. 
For Information 

(Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 c) *Minutes of the Finance Committee   
  To receive the draft public minutes and summary of the Finance Committee of 

the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 7 March 2018. 
For Information 
(Pages 11 - 14) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORKPLAN 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS 
 Report of the Managing Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 34) 

 
6. FINAL DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 
 Report of the Managing Director. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 40) 

 
7. INTERNATIONAL STRATEGY 
 Report of the Director of Arts. 

NB – to be read in conjunction with the non-public appendix at item 16. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 44) 

 



 

3 
 

8. *BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD ANNUAL DINNER 
 Report of the Managing Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
9. *RETROSPECTIVE WAIVER REPORT 
 Joint report of the Managing Director and the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
10. CINEMA: ANNUAL PRESENTATION 
 Report of the Director of Arts. 

NB – to be read in conjunction with the non-public appendices at item 15. 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 53 - 74) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt Information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

14. a) Non-Public Board Minutes   
  To agree the non-public Minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 

17January 2018. 
For Decision 

(Pages 75 - 78) 
 

 b) *Non-Public Minutes of the Risk Committee   
  To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Risk Committee of the Barbican 

Centre Board held on 17 January 2018. 
For Information 
(Pages 79 - 80) 

 
 c) *Non-Public Minutes of the Finance Committee   
  To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Finance Committee of the 

Barbican Centre Board held on 7 March 2018. 
For Information 
(Pages 81 - 84) 

 
15. CINEMA: NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES 
 NB – to be read in conjunction with item 10. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 88) 

 
 



 

 

 
16. INTERNATIONAL STRATEGY: NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX 
 NB – to be read in conjunction with item 7. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 89 - 134) 

 
17. DEVELOPMENT: ANNUAL PRESENTATION 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer.  
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 135 - 144) 

 
18. SECURITY ENHANCEMENTS 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 145 - 156) 

 
19. *RISK UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 157 - 168) 

 
20. *BUSINESS REVIEW 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 169 - 176) 

 
21. * SBR / STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE 
 Report of the Managing Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 177 - 182) 

 
22. *PROJECTS UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 183 - 194) 

 
23. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 17 January 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 17 January 2018 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman) 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett  
Russ Carr  
Gerard Grech  
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Emma Kane  
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Lucy Musgrave  
Graham Packham  
Deputy Tom Sleigh 

 

 
Officers: 
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar - Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory - Director of Learning & Engagement, Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys - Director of Arts, Barbican Centre 

Jonathon Poyner - Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre 

Niki Cornwell - Head of Finance & IT, Barbican Centre 

Steve Eddy - Head of HR, Barbican Centre 

Lorna Gemmell - Head of Communications, Barbican Centre 

Toni Racklin - Head of Theatre, Barbican Centre 

Beth Larkin - HR Business Partner, Barbican Centre 

Jo Daly - PA to the Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Michael Bradley - City Surveyor’s Department 

Andrew Buckingham - Communications Team, Town Clerk’s Department 

Gregory Moore - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Trevor Phillips and Judith 
Pleasance. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3a. BOARD MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 20 November 2017 
were approved. 
 

3b. MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE  
The draft public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 20 November 
2017 were received. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORKPLAN  
The Board noted the various outstanding actions and the updates provided 
thereon. The forthcoming workplan for Board meetings in 2018 was also noted. 
 
In relation to the action concerning increased Board Member engagement with 
the Centre, a Member spoke to commend the Director of Operations & 
Buildings for the recent impromptu tour he had provided of his department’s 
activities. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS  
Members received a report of the Managing Director providing updates from 
the Barbican Directors on their respective areas. 
 
Introducing the report, the Managing Director took the opportunity to update 
Members on developments in relation to the Centre for Music, as well as to 
outline relevant ministerial changes in the wake of the recent Cabinet reshuffle. 
Gratitude was extended to Deputy Tom Sleigh for his assistance in facilitating 
engagement with the new Secretary of State for the Department for Digital, 
Media, Culture and Skills. Members stressed the importance of 
[...]
fined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
13a - 23 3 
24 - 25 1, 2 & 3 

 
13a. NON-PUBLIC BOARD MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2017 were 
agreed. 

 
13b.  NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE  

The draft non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2017 were 
received. 
 

14. THEATRE & DANCE: NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES  
The Board received the non-public appendices to be read in conjunction with 
item 9. 
 

15. BOARD APPOINTMENT  
Members considered and approved the appointment of Jenny Waldman to the 
Board, for a three-year term effective March 2018. 
 

16. BAD DEBT ANNUAL UPDATE  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Managing Director detailing 
the various debts under £5,000 in value which he intended to write-off under 
the terms of his delegated 
Authority, and seeking approval for the write-off of one debt above £5,000 in 
value. 
 

17. BUSINESS REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer setting 
out the Business Review for the Period 8 Accounts 2017/18. 
 

18. SBR / STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director providing an update in 
respect of the Barbican’s Strategic Plan and Service Based Review targets. 
 

19. RISK UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings updating 
Members on the key risks facing the Centre and detailing the steps being taken 
to mitigate these risks. 
 

20. PROJECTS UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings providing 
an update on the Centre’s building and refurbishment projects. 
 

Page 5



21. REPORT OF URGENT ACTION TAKEN  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk advising of one action taken 
under urgency procedures since the last meeting, in relation to security 
enhancements. 
 

22. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

24. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The Board approved the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 20 
November 2017. 
 

25. IT RESTRUCTURE  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
concerning a proposed restructure. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.47 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



RISK COMMITTEE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 17 January 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre Board held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 17 January 

2018 at 10.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy Chairman) 
Russ Carr  
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 

 

 
Officers: 
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar - Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory - Director of Learning & Engagement, Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffrey - Director of Arts, Barbican Centre 

Jonathon Poyner - Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre 

Niki Cornwell - Head of Finance & IT, Barbican Centre 

Steve Eddy - Head of HR, Barbican Centre 

Nigel Walker - Safety & Security Manager, Barbican Centre 

Pat Stothard - Audit Manager, Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Judith Pleasance. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2017 were approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The schedule of outstanding actions was received and the various updates 
noted. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit providing an 
update on Inter
[...]
ity that had been undertaken so far to assess risk and audit data 
and processes, in order to comply with forthcoming changes in Data Protection 
law coming into force in May 2018. 

 
In response to a Member’s queries concerning references to profiling and 
automated decision-making, as well as the likely scale of impact of GDPR, the 
Director of Learning & Engagement undertook to provide responses outside the 
meeting once he had had the opportunity to check with the report author. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

Page 8



8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
11 - 15 3 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2017 were 
approved. 
 

12. CITIGEN UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings 
providing an update on the Citigen system, including an assessment of the 
likelihood of any failure and outlining steps to mitigate against this risk. 
 

13. RISK REGISTER  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
advising Members of the risk management system in place at the Barbican, 
updating on the significant risks that had been identified and outlining measures 
for mitigation of these risks. 
 

14. PROGRAMMING RISK  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Arts concerning forthcoming 
programmed activities which might potentially pose reputational risks. 
 

15. CROSS-CUTTING SECURITY ENHANCEMENTS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings 
providing an update on the various security enhancements being implemented 
at the Barbican. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 

Page 9



 
The meeting ended at 10.52 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 7 March 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board held 
at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 7 March 

2018 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman) 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Deputy Chairman) 
Russ Carr 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Emma Kane 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 

 

 
Officers: 
Sandeep Dwesar - Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys - Director of Arts, Barbican Centre 

Jonathon Poyner - Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre 

Jim Turner - Head of Projects, Barbican Centre 

Sarah Wall - Group Accountant, Barbican Centre 

Greg Moore - Town Clerk’s Department 

Leanne Murphy - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Vivienne Littlechild and Judith Pleasance. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Leanne Murphy to the meeting, advising that she 
would be taking on some clerking responsibilities associated with the Board 
and its sub-committees moving forwards. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on the 8 November 2017 were 
approved.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee noted the various outstanding actions and the updates provided 
thereon.  
 
A Member noted the Board visits to the Barbican and asked when the next 
visits were likely to be scheduled, observing the importance of Members being 
acquainted with front and back of house operations. The Town Clerk advised 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3c



that the next scheduled date was a Theatre & Music Tour scheduled for 19 
March and added that suitable dates were also now being arranged for an 
Operations & Buildings Tour.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. RETROSPECTIVE WAIVER REPORT  
The Committee noted the retrospective waiver concerning the appointment of 
Artisan People, a specialist agency focusing on gallery invigilation, to 
supplement the casual gallery staffing team during the final weeks of the 
Basquiat exhibition. 
 
Background was provided to Members on the Barbican’s decision to appoint 
Artisan People and the Chairman clarified the difference between waivers and 
retrospective waivers and the implications of the latter.  
 
Members agreed that the late notice from Hays, the City Corporation’s 
contracted agency for temporary staff, that they would be unable to provide 
sufficient personnel for the Gallery to open on a busy Saturday had meant that 
the Barbican did not have a choice on this occasion but to seek an alternative 
contractor, as to close the Gallery would have had major implications in terms 
of the Barbican’s reputation and a loss of earnings.  
 
Members discussed the specialist nature of support required by the Barbican 
Centre and how the Barbican and City Procurement should work together in 
respect of the corporate contract to ensure this situation was not repeated. 
Members were advised that there had been confusion about the rules regarding 
retrospective waivers and how this was reported to the procurement team.  
 
A Member highlighted concerns over only using one contracted supplier, 
referencing the recent problems incurred by Kentucky Fried Chicken as an 
example. She queried whether two suppliers should be written into the 
corporate contract to ensure there would always be one on hand to deliver staff 
on any occasion.  
 
An officer advised that it had been erroneously believed that the Barbican could 
utilise an artistic waiver on this occasion against the Corporation’s contract and 
that learning had been drawn from the incident. 
 
Whilst sympathetic to the issues in this particular instance, the Chairman 
emphasised that waivers should always be sought when possible over 
retrospective waivers.  
 
RESOLVED: That the use of a retrospective waiver concerning the award of a 
contract for Agency Staffing to Artisan People be noted. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

Page 12



7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2017 were 
approved. 
 

10. BUSINESS REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
setting out the Business Review for the Period 10 Accounts 2017/18.  
 

11. SBR / STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Managing Director providing an update 
in respect of the Barbican’s Strategic Plan and Service Based Review Targets. 
 

12. PROJECTS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings 
providing an update on the Centre’s building and refurbishment projects. 
 

13. WOODBLOCK FLOORING - ISSUES REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings 
providing an update on sand and seal woodblock flooring. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
[...]
nificantly 
reduced through the discount obtained through the use of the Barbican Centre’s 
resident banqueting caterer and the absence of room hire charges for the 
Conservatory and Garden Room. 

 
Conclusion 

14. The nature of the Barbican Centre means that a more relaxed and informal 
approach is desirable for the annual dinner. We believe that the approach 
adopted this year was highly successful and will continue to utilise and refine 
this for future years. 

 
Sir Nicholas Kenyon 

Page 47



Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Page 48



Committee: Date: 

Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board 
Barbican Centre Board 
 
Urgent Retrospective Waiver Report (Rule 25 Procurement 
Code) 

7 March 2018 
21 March 2018 

Subject: 
Barbican Art Gallery Agency Staffing – Artisan People 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chamberlain 
Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

For Information 
 
 

Report author: 
Zoe Jackman, Art Galleries – Barbican Centre 
Lisa Moore – Chamberlain’s 

 
Summary 

 
Members are asked to note the grant of retrospective waiver concerning the 
appointment of Artisan People, a specialist agency who focus on gallery invigilation, 
to supplement the casual gallery staffing team during the final weeks of the Basquiat 
exhibition. 
 
The move to appoint Artisan People was initially taken following the receipt of late 
notice that the City Corporation’s contracted agency for temporary staff, Hays, would 
be unable to sufficient personnel for the Gallery to open on a busy Saturday. Based 
on this and past experience of using the Corporate Contract with Hays, the Barbican 
was concerned that Hays could not deliver the calibre and reliability of staff needed 
and appointed Artisan People to provide temporary staff for the remainder of the 
exhibition. 
 
The specialist nature of this sort of support is expected to be required going forward 
and the Barbican will therefore work with the Corporate Contract and City 
Procurement to see if this can be res
[...]
Comments 

City Procurement This is a retrospective requirement and due to money 
being owed to the supplier we have no choice but to 
support the waiver. 

Comptroller & City 
Solicitor’s 

These arrangements are acceptable given the lack of 
alternatives.   

Financial Services 
Division (Barbican) 
 

This was needed to deliver the additional £1m in box 
office that Basquiat is forecast to deliver. 
 
A contract to ensure the Barbican is Procurement 
compliant is needed going forward. 

Departmental Chief 
Officer 
 

An absolutely essential response to a late situation in 
that the exhibition was far more successful than 
anticipated.  

 
Conclusion 

22. The Basquiat exhibition was unprecedented in terms of visitor numbers and the 
high value of works on display. Therefore it was felt vital that the Barbican was 
are able to ensure sufficient staffing to allow for the Gallery to be open and safe 
for the public, as well as to guarantee the security of the works on display.  
 

23. Members are asked to note the award of the contract for Agency Staffing to 
Artisan People for a value of £120,000.00 from 01/10/2017 to 01/02/2018. The 
Barbican will work with City Procurement to establish an arrangemennt that will 
compliant for the next exhibition. 

 
Appendices 

 None 
 
Victoria Lord 
Senior Category Manager 
T: 0207 332 1673 
E: victoria.lord@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 
Zoe Jackman  
Art Gallery Manager, Barbican 
T: 020 7382 2382 
E:  zoe.jackman@barbican.org.uk 
 

Page 52

mailto:victoria.lord@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:zoe.jackman@barbican.org.uk


Committee(s):  Date(s): 

Barbican Centre Board 21 March 2018 

Subject:  

Cinema: Annual Presentation 

Public 

Report of: Director of Arts 

Report Author: Robert Rider, Head of Cinema 

For Discussion 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides an update and overview of the Cinema department‟s current 
programming and strategy, in the context of the Centre‟s vision, mission and 
Strategic Objectives.  
 
The Centr
[...]


	5 Management Report by the Centre's Directors
	6 Final Departmental Business Plan 2018/19
	Appendix

	7 International Strategy
	8 *Barbican Centre Board Annual Dinner
	9 *RETROSPECTIVE WAIVER REPORT
	10 Cinema: Annual Presentation
	Appendix 3_Cinema Board report 2018

	14a Non-Public Board Minutes
	14b *Non-Public Minutes of the Risk Committee
	14c *Non-Public Minutes of the Finance Committee
	15 CINEMA: NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES
	Appendix 2_Cinema Board report 2018

	16 International Strategy: Non-public Appendix
	Appendix 2 - International strategy implementation grid

	17 Development: Annual Presentation
	Appendix 1 Development Report

	18 Security Enhancements
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	19 Risk Update
	20 *Business Review
	21 * SBR / Strategic Plan Update
	22 *Projects Update



Minutes of the meeting

BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD

Wednesday, 21 March 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 21 March 2018 at 10.30 am

Present

Members:

Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman)
Deputy John Tomlinson (Deputy Chairman)

Deputy John Bennett
Russ Carr

Gerard Grech
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Emma Kane
Vivienne Littlechild
Deputy Edward Lord
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner)
Lucy Musgrave
Graham Packham
Trevor Phillips
Deputy Tom Sleigh

Officers:
Sir Nicholas Kenyon -

Sandeep Dwesar -
Sean Gregory -
Louise Jeffreys -
Jonathon Poyner -
Lynette Brooks -
Niki Cornwell -
Steve Eddy -
Lorna Gemmell -
Robert Rider -
Nick Adams -
Jo Daly -
Michael Bradley -
Ola Obadara -
Andrew Buckingham -
Gregory Moore -
Leanne Murphy -

1.  APOLOGIES

Managing Director, Barbican Centre

Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre
Director of Learning & Engagement, Barbican Centre
Director of Arts, Barbican Centre

Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre
Head of Development, Barbican Centre

Head of Finance & IT, Barbican Centre

Head of HR, Barbican Centre

Head of Communications, Barbican Centre

Head of Cinema, Barbican Centre

Senior Communications Manager, Barbican Centre
PA to the Managing Director, Barbican Centre

City Surveyor’s Department

City Surveyor’'s Department

Communications Team, Town Clerk’s Department
Town Clerk’s Department

Town Clerk’s Department

Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Catherine McGuinness,
Judith Pleasance and Jenny Waldman.



MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were none.

a. Board Minutes

The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 were
approved, subject to the amendment of a typographical error on page 8 where
the word “staff’ had been omitted in error.

b. *Minutes of the Risk Committee
The draft public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 January 2018
were received.

c. *Minutes of the Finance Committee
The draft public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 7 March 2018
were received.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORKPLAN
The Board noted the various outstanding actions and the updates provided
thereon.

In relation to the action regarding Board visits to the Barbican, the Chairman
noted that these were a great way of encouraging engagement between the
Board and Centre and advised Members that the next visit would take place on
23 April 2018.

RECEIVED.

MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS

Members received a report of the Managing Director providing updates from
the Barbican Directors on their respective areas. The following comments were
made.

e The Managing Director thanked Members for attending the Beech Street
Tunnel event at the weekend and presented a slideshow of pictures to give a
brief impression of the highlights. Members agreed the event had been a
successful, transformative experience and was the first external impression
of what the Culture Mile could achieve. It was highlighted that this had been
a cross-city, cross-learning, cross-collaborative art form experience and
special thanks went to Fiona Kidd, Hugh Humphreys and Rachel Smith for
their hard work, as well as to the ushers and volunteers in pink jumpers who
had provided fantastic support throughout the event.

e Members discussed the numerous issues that had been overcome during
the course of the weekend, notably the high winds and adverse weather
conditions. They commended the calm manner in which these difficulties had
been managed to allow the event to go ahead, noting that the weekend had
provided a wealth of learning opportunities for the future events in the tunnel.



¢ An Officer noted the important role of residents who formed part of a working
group for this event and had provided some helpful suggestions. Members
were pleased that the Centre was building a collaborative, supportive
relationship with Barbican residents and hoped to build on this in the future.

¢ Noting that the event had partly been funded through officers’ discretionary
expenditure, a Member suggested that capturing the costs and outcomes
involved in this and other similar events, such as the Walthamstow Garden
Party, would be highly valuable. It was requested that these be presented to
the Board at a future meeting in order to help Members better understand
the use of discretionary expenditure and the benefits, both tangible and
intangible, which accrued from such events. As budget pressures increased,
this would be beneficial in making the case for the protection of such funding
to the corporate centre, or in making bids for funding to others in future.

o With regards to the new ticketing system, Members were advised that a
decision would be made by the end of the month.

e It was noted that the Head of Cinema, Robert Rider, would be leaving the
Centre shortly. Members expressed their sincere gratitude to Robert for his
dedicated work at the Barbican over the years.

e Regarding a comment concerning the Barbican’s direction of thinking on
digital learning, Members were advised that a creative learning speaker
would be talking at the Barbican Centre Away Day and that e-learning would
be a key topic for discussion. Gerald Grech proposed that a member of his
team assist with this talk which the Chairman agreed would be very useful.

e A Member queried whether the Barbican worked with Keats House,
observing opportunities for collaboration on events such as their Poet in
Residence series. The Director of Learning & Engagement advised that the
venues had previously engaged and that he would follow-up in respect of
future collaboration.

RECEIVED.

FINAL DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19
The Board received and approved the final high-level business plan for the
Barbican Centre for 2018/19.

Members discussed the budget table and the difference between earned
income and other income. It was agreed that anything regarded as unearned,
e.g. donations, should be shown separately as unearned income.

RESOLVED: That the high-level business plan for 2018/19 be approved.
INTERNATIONAL STRATEGY
The Board considered and approved a proposed International Strategy for the

Barbican Centre.

RESOLVED: that Members approved the International Strategy, as set out at
Appendix 1.



10.

11.

12.

13.

*BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD ANNUAL DINNER

The Board received a report of the Town Clerk with respect to the Barbican
Centre Board annual dinner, endorsing the continuation of the more informal
approach to the dinner moving forwards which had been trialled in 2018.

RECEIVED.

*RETROSPECTIVE WAIVER REPORT

The Board received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Managing
Director concerning the appointment of a specialist agency focusing on gallery
invigilation to supplement the casual gallery staffing team during the final weeks
of the Basquiat exhibition.

RESOLVED: The Board noted the award of a contract in relation to agency
staffing which had been the subject of a retrospective waiver.

CINEMA: ANNUAL PRESENTATION

The Board considered a report of the Director of Arts providing an update and
overview of the Cinema department’s current programming and strategy, in the
context of the Centre’s vision, mission and strategic objectives.

RECEIVED.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
The Chairman noted three urgent items:

Barbican Centre Board: Committee Vacancy Advertising
The Board considered a tabled paper of the Town Clerk which presented
proposed wording to be used in relation to the advert for Common Council
vacancies on the Board. Subject to “arts administration” being amended to “arts
management”’, Members RESOLVED to approve the advert.

Away Day

The Chairman apologised for cancelling the Barbican Centre Away Day at late
notice, owing to the severe weather conditions on the day. Members were
advised that the Away Day had been rearranged for 27 April 2018.

Membership

Members were advised that this was Deputy Catherine McGuiness’s last
meeting after nine years on the Board. The Chairman thanked Catherine for her
outstanding work during her tenure on the Board, which included three years as
Chairman.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph No.
14a - 25 3
a. Non-Public Board Minutes

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 were
approved.

b. *Non-Public Minutes of the Risk Committee

The draft non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 January
2018 were received.

C. *Non-Public Minutes of the Finance Committee

The draft non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 7 March
2018 were received.

CINEMA: NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES

The Board considered two appendices which were received in conjunction with
a report of the Director of Arts providing an update and overview of the Cinema
department’s current programming and strategy, in the context of the Centre’s
vision, mission and Strategic Objectives under item 10.

INTERNATIONAL STRATEGY: NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX
The Board received and approved the Barbican Centre’s International Strategy.

DEVELOPMENT: ANNUAL PRESENTATION

The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer
proving a development update and a tabled paper on fundraising innovations in
2017/18.

SECURITY ENHANCEMENTS

The Board considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor updating
Members on Security Enhancements at Guildhall, the Barbican Centre, Central
Criminal Court and Mansion House.

RISK UPDATE
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings providing
an update on the Centre’s building and refurbishment projects.

*BUSINESS REVIEW
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer
providing a ten-month review on the Centre’s accounts.



21.

22.

23.

24.

*SBR / STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE

The Board received a report of the Managing Director providing an update in
respect of the Barbican’s Strategic Plan and Service Based Review (SBR)
targets.

*PROJECTS UPDATE
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings providing
an update on the Centre’s building and refurbishment projects.

QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no urgent items.

The meeting ended at 12.18pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
Leanne.Murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk



